

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH : AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No.: W.P.No.8801 of 2023

PROCEEDING SHEET

SL. NO.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
2	15.10.2024	<u>GRKP, J</u> Heard Sri G.V.S. Mehar Kumar, learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioner and Sri Arjun Chowdary, learned Asst. Government Pleader for Revenue. 2. It transpires from the record that this Court, vide Order dated 12.04.2023, has directed the Writ Petitioner to take out personal notice in respect of the Respondent No.6. On query made by this Court whether the Respondent No.6 has been served or not, learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioner seeks further time to serve on Respondent No.6. It also transpires from record that the Writ Petitioner has neither taken out personal service nor has filed proof of receipt of notice on the file of this Court till date. 4. In this view of the matter, this Writ Petition filed against the Respondent No.6 shall stand dismissed. 5. Sri Arjun Chowdary, learned Asst. Government Pleader has submitted the Written	

SL. NO.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		Instructions dated 15.10.2024, furnished by the Tahsildar of Panyam Mandal (Respondent No.4). Copy of it has been served on the learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioner and the same is taken on record. 6. Serial No.10 of the Written Instruction would indicate that the Mandal Surveyor of Panyam has already conducted survey for the land in Survey No.435/1 of Panyam Mandal on the request made by Sri N.P. Dastagiri. Along with the Written Instruction copy of the Survey Report is also annexed. On perusal of the Survey Report by the Court, this Court notices that the Survey Report bears the signature of the Tahsildar, but there is no date. Accordingly, the Survey Report is rejected and therefore, it cannot be taken on record. 7. Let Counter-Affidavit be filed by the Official Respondents within four weeks. Two weeks thereafter, for filing Re-joinder, if any. 8. List this matter on 27.11.2024. GRKP, J MNR	

