

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MONDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF APRIL,

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO

IA No. 1 OF 2026

IN

WP NO: 8801 OF 2023

Between:

Atchukatla Shaik Sha Vali, S/o late Akbar Vali Aged about 56 years,
Cultivation, Residing at D.No.7-13, SBI Street, Panyam, Nandyala district.

...Petitioner

(Petitioner in WP 8801 OF 2023

on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary,
Revenue Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi.
2. The District Collector, Nandyala District, Nandyala
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Nandyala, Nandyala district.
4. The Tahsildar, Panyam Mandal, Panyam, Nandyala district.
5. The Mandal Surveyor, Panyam mandal, Panyam, Nandyala district.
6. B.Koteswaramma, W/o Guru Swamy Age not known to the
petitioner, Residing at Panyam village and mandal, Nandyala district.
7. Namala Peda Dasthagiraiah, S/o Pullaiah, aged about 47 years,
Cultivation, R/o D.No.9-1-53, Kapulapalli Village, Banaganapally
Mandal, Kurnool District.
8. Padakandla Anand, S/o Pedda Subbarayudu, aged about 46 years,
Cultivation, R/o Flat No.403, Nandini Residency, N.G.O.Colony,
Near Motherthersa Children Hospital, Nandyala, Nandyala District.

9. K.Chandrakala, W/o Nalamari Raja, Chandra Sekhar Reddy, aged about 47 years, Residing at Opp Dr. T.Y.Viswaroopachari Hospital, Srinivasa Nagar, Nandyala, Nandyala District.

...Proposed Respondents
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : **SRI G.V.S.MEHAR KUMAR**

Counsel for the Respondents : **GP FOR REVENUE**

Petition under rule 77(8) of the Civil rules of Practice R/w Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to permit the petitioner to serve the notice through substitute service on the 8th and 9th respondents herein by publication on Eenadu(Nandyala edition) in the above Writ Petition W.P.No.8801/2023 on the file of this Hon'ble Court in the interests of justice, pending disposal of WP No.8801 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER:

This application is filed seeking permission to serve the notice through substitute service on the 8th and 9th respondents by way of publication in Eenadu (Nandyala Edition).

For the reasons mentioned in the accompanying affidavit, I.A.No.01 of 2026 is allowed, and the petitioner is permitted to serve

notice to the 8th and 9th respondents by substituted service through publication in Eenadu (Nandyala Edition) within a period of three (03) weeks from the date of receipt of copy of this order.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- M.SRINIVAS
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Sri. G.V.S.Mehar Kumar, Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP for Revenue, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

TRR,J

DATED:20/04/2026

LIST THE MATTER AFTER SUMMER VACATION, 2026

ORDER

IA.No.1 OF 2026

IN

WP.No.8801 of 2023

DIRECTION

